

No. 07-56261

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LUIS FELIPE CASAS-CASTRILLON,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General, et al.,
Respondent-Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

THE FLORENCE IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS PROJECT, THE AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE, THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE ASIAN LAW CAUCUS, THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, THE CENTER FOR GENDER AND REFUGEE STUDIES, THE CORNELL ASYLUM AND CONVENTION AGAINST TORTURE APPELLATE LAW CLINIC, HATE FREE ZONE, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, THE INTERNATIONAL DETENTION COALITION, THE NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT, MINNESOTA ADVOCATES FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER, THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, THE NEW YORK STATE DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, AND THE U.C. DAVIS IMMIGRATION LAW CLINIC

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

RACHAEL KEAST
Florence Immigrant and Refugee Rights Project
2601 N. Hwy 79
P.O. Box 654
Florence, AZ 85232
(520) 868-0191

NANCY MORAWETZ, Supervising Atty.
HEIDI ALTMAN, Legal Intern
MANDY HU, Legal Intern
Washington Square Legal Services, Inc.
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6624

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	6
INTRODUCTION.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The government subjects individuals to unnecessary and prolonged immigration detention while they litigate meritorious claims	9
A. Even individuals with substantial citizenship claims are subject to prolonged immigration detention.....	10
B. Non-citizens who have meritorious claims for asylum are also subject to prolonged and unnecessary immigration detention	13
C. Longtime residents of the United States who have meritorious claims that they are eligible for relief from removal, or that they are not even removable, also remain detained for unreasonable periods of time while litigating these claims.....	17
II. Protracted removal proceedings are further extended by the agency’s dilatory appeals and administrative error	20
A. Agency pursuit of dilatory appeals and overbroad interpretation of removal statutes extends already prolonged periods of detention.....	21
B. Negligent administration and adjudication at the agency and immigration court level further unnecessarily prolongs detention.....	24
III. Individuals with strong community ties who pose no danger or flight risk languish needlessly in detention, serving no governmental interest.....	27
IV. People for whom there is no foreseeable possibility of removal are nonetheless subject to prolonged detention	30
V. The occurrence of prolonged detention is so frequent and widespread that many individuals abandon claims with high likelihoods of success	32

A. Aware of the likelihood of prolonged detention, many individuals
choose to abandon viable claims and self-deport32

B. Litigating appellate claims from abroad is not a viable option.....34

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Ankrah v. Gonzales</u> , No. 3:06CV0554, 2007 WL 2388743 (D. Conn. July 21, 2007).....	12
<u>Batista v. Ashcroft</u> , 270 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2001).....	11
<u>Benslimane v. Gonzales</u> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005)	25
<u>Clark v. Martinez</u> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	7
<u>Demore v. Kim</u> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	7, 31
<u>Dulal-Whiteway v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security</u> , No. 05-3098, 2007 WL 2712941 (2d Cir. Sept. 19, 2007)	23
<u>Hyppolite v. Enzer</u> , No. 3:07-cv-00729 (D. Conn. June 19, 2007).....	18
<u>Jean-Pierre v. Attorney General</u> , No. 06-13359, 2007 WL 2712108 (11th Cir. Sept. 19, 2007).....	23
<u>Leocal v. Ashcroft</u> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	18, 33, 34
<u>Lopez v. Gonzales</u> , 127 S.Ct. 625 (2006).....	18, 19
<u>Lopez v. Gonzales</u> , 417 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005)	34
<u>Ly v. Hansen</u> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003).....	31
<u>Macalma v. Chertoff</u> , No. 06-CV-2623, 2007 WL 2070350 (S.D. Cal. May 22, 2007).....	29
<u>Macalma v. Chertoff</u> , No. 06-CV-2623, 2007 WL 2070350 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2007).....	29
<u>Miguel v. Gonzales</u> , No. 0515900, 2007 WL 2429377 (9th Cir. Aug. 29, 2007)	24
<u>Moab v. Gonzales</u> , No. 06-2710, 2007 WL 2669369 (7th Cir. Sept. 13, 2007)	16
<u>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</u> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8
<u>Navarro-Lopez v. Gonzales</u> , No. 04-70345, 2007 WL 2713211 (9th Cir. Sept. 19, 2007).....	23
<u>Nguyen v. Alcantar</u> , No. C-04-3280 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2005)	31
<u>Omar v. INS</u> , 298 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2002).....	34
<u>Omar v. INS</u> , No. 02-1387, 2003 WL 23741855 (D. Minn. June 18, 2003).....	34
<u>Parra v. Perryman</u> , 172 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<u>Recinos de Leon v. Gonzales</u> , 400 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<u>Shardar v. Attorney General</u> , No. 06-1238, 2007 WL 2713029 (3rd Cir. Sept. 19, 2007).....	23
<u>Thangaraja v. Ashcroft</u> , 107 Fed.App'x. 815 (9th Cir. Aug. 25, 2004)	15
<u>Thangaraja v. Gonzales</u> , 428 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<u>Tijani v. Willis</u> , 430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8

<u>Tunis v. Gonzales</u> , 447 F.3d 547, (7th Cir. 2006)	27
<u>Wang v. Attorney General</u> , 423 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005).....	25
<u>Zadvydas v. Davis</u> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	7, 27, 31

AGENCY ADJUDICATIONS

<u>In re: Lobsang Norbu</u> , No. 97-529-993 (BIA Aug. 23, 2007).....	30
<u>Matter of Mohammed</u> , No. 25-304-640 (Immigration Court, Eloy, Ariz. Mar. 8, 2007)	11

STATUTES

IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT

INA § 212(d)(5)(A), 8 USC § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	28
INA § 235(b)(1)(B)(ii), 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	14
INA § 236(a), 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	27
INA § 236(c), 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	27
INA § 240A, 8 U.S.C. § 1229(b).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Liptak, <u>Courts Criticize Judges’ Mishandling of Asylum Cases</u> , New York Times, Dec. 26, 2005, at A1.....	26
<u>Ankrah v. Gonzales</u> , Pet. for Writ of Habeas Corpus, No. 3:06CV0554 (D.Conn. Apr. 10, 2006).....	12
Brennan Center for Justice, <u>Citizens Without Proof: A Survey of Americans’ Possession of Documentary Proof of Citizenship and Photo Identification</u> (November 2006).....	12
<u>Ceballos v. Gonzales</u> , Order Denying Pet. for Writ of Habeas Corpus Without Prejudice, No. 3:07-cv-01723 (S.D.Cal. Sept. 5, 2007).....	13
<u>Ceballos v. Gonzales</u> , Pet. for Writ of Habeas Corpus, No. 3:07-cv-01723 (S.D.Cal. Aug. 30, 2007).....	13
<u>Demore v. Kim</u> , Pet’r’s Br., No. 01-1491, 2002 WL 31016560 (U.S. Aug. 29, 2002).....	9
Dep’t of Homeland Security, <u>Estimates of the Legal Permanent Resident Population and Population Eligible to Naturalize in 2003</u> (2005), available at www.dhs.gov (last visited Oct. 16, 2007)	10
Executive Office for Immigration Review, <u>FY 2006 Statistical Yearbook</u> (Feb.	

2007).....	8
<u>Garcia, et al. v. Hayes</u> , Pet. for Writ of Habeas Corpus, No. CV07-3239 (C.D.Cal. May 16, 2007).....	29
<u>Hyppolite v. Enzer</u> , Mem. of Law in Support of Pet. for Habeas Corpus, No. 3:07-cv-00729 (D.Conn. May 8, 2007).....	18
<u>Hyppolite v. Enzer</u> , Pet. for Writ of Habeas Corpus and Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, No. 3:07-cv-00729 (D.Conn. May 8, 2007).....	18
<u>In re: Lobsang Norbu</u> , Mem. of Law in Support of Lobsang Norbu’s Application for Asylum, No. 97 529 993 (Immigration Court, Elizabeth, N.J., March 2007)	30
<u>John Kelso, It’s Time the Government Let Sam Kambo Out of Jail</u> , Austin American-Statesman, Sept. 18, 2007	22
<u>Joren Lyons, Mandatory Detention During Removal Proceedings: Challenging the Applicability of Demore v. Kim to Vietnamese and Laotian Detainees</u> , 12 Asian L.J. 231, 231 (2005)	31, 32
<u>Kambo v. Moore</u> , Pl.’s Original and Verified Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus, No. 5:2007cv00724 (W.D.Tex. Sept. 5, 2007).....	22
<u>Macalma v. Chertoff</u> , <i>Amicus Curiae</i> American Civil Liberties Union Reply to Government’s Opp’n Br., No. 06-cv-2623 (S.D.Cal. May 11, 2007).....	35
<u>Macalma v. Chertoff</u> , Government’s Opp’n to Amicus Curiae Br., No. 06-cv- 2623 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2007)	34
<u>Matter of Carlos-Blaza</u> , Pet. for Review, No. 40 317 082 (Immigration Court, San Francisco, Cal. July 10, 2006).....	20
<u>Matter of Mohammed</u> , Resp’t’s Mot. to Reopen, No. 25 304 640 (Immigration Court, Eloy, Ariz. Dec. 6, 2006).....	11
<u>Miguel v. Kane</u> , Pet. for Writ of Habeas Corpus, No. 2:07-cv-018145 (D. Ariz. Sept. 21, 2007).....	24
<u>Moab v. Gonzales</u> , Br. and Short App. of Pet’r, No. 06-2710, 2006 WL 3098382 (7th Cir. Oct. 20, 2006)	16
Parole Request for Aurora Carlos-Blaza, A 40-317-082 (Addressed to Detention and Removal, DHS, Aug. 9, 2007).....	20
Physicians for Human Rights and the Bellevue/NYU Program for Survivors of Torture, <u>From Persecution to Prison: The Health Consequences of Detention for Asylum Seekers</u> (June 2003)	14
Robert McWhirter, <u>The Citizenship Flowchart</u> (American Bar Association Criminal Justice Section 2007).....	10
<u>Salazar-Regino v. Moore</u> , Pet. for Writ of Cert., No. 05-830, 2005 WL 3606452 (U.S. Dec. 22, 2005).....	19
Steven Kreytak, <u>Judge Skeptical in Kambo Case</u> , Austin American-Statesman,	

Sept. 20, 2007	22
<u>Thangaraja v. Gonzales</u> , Pet. for Writ of Habeas Corpus, No. 05CV1608 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2005)	15
<u>Thangaraja v. Gonzales</u> , Stipulated Notice of Dismissal, No. 05 CV 1608 (S.D. Cal. June 7, 2006)	15
<u>Tunis v. Preston</u> , Pet. for Writ of Habeas Corpus, No. 07-cv-00506 (E.D. Wis. May 31, 2007)	27
U.S. Committee for Refugees and Immigrants, <u>2006 World Refugee Survey</u> (2006).....	14, 29
